

January 9, 2007

SUBJECT: FAU Route 2710 Section (1213 & 3219) RS-7 Cook County Contract No. 60B32 Item No. 6, January 19, 2007 Letting Addendum A

#### NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Attached is an addendum to the plans or proposal. This addendum involves revised and/or added material.

- 1. Revised page 1 of the Schedule of Prices.
- 2. Revised page i of the Table of Contents to the Special Provisions.
- 3. Revised page 1 of the Special Provisions.
- 4. Added pages 23 26 to the Special Provisions.
- 5. Revised sheets 3 & 4 of the Plans.

Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must include any Schedule of Prices changes in their bidding proposal.

Bidders using computer-generated bids are cautioned to reflect any and all Schedule of Prices changes, if involved, into their computer programs.

Very truly yours,

Eric E. Harm Interim Bureau Chief Bureau of Design and Environment

Setter alsochergen DE.

By: Ted B. Walschleger, P. E. Engineer of Project Management

cc: Diane O'Keefe, Region 1, District 1; Roger Driskell; Estimates; Design & Environment File

TBW:MS:jc

#### **ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION** SCHEDULE OF PRICES CONTRACT 60B32 NUMBER -

C-91-322-06 State Job # -PPS NBR -0-00857-1012 County Name -COOK--Code -31 - -District -1 - -

Project Number

Route

FAU 2710

Section Number -(1213 & 3219) RS-7

ltem Number		Unit of	•				- ( ) - (
Number	Pay Item Description	Measure	Quantity	X	Unit Price	=	Total Price
X0322467	TEMP INFO SIGN LN CLS	SQ FT	96.000				
40600200	BIT MATLS PR CT	TON	3.400				
40600300	AGG PR CT	TON	17.000				
40600400	MIX CR JTS FLANGEWYS	TON	1.000				
40600895	CONSTRUC TEST STRIP	EACH	1.000				
40600982	HMA SURF REM BUTT JT	SQ YD	48.000				
40601005	HMA REPL OVER PATCH	TON	541.000				
40603340	HMA SC "D" N70	TON	710.000				
44000155	HMA SURF REM 1 1/2	SQ YD	8,456.000				
44002215	HMA RM OV PATCH 3 3/4	SQ YD	3,221.000				
44201753	CL D PATCH T2 9	SQ YD	1,288.000				
44201757	CL D PATCH T3 9	SQ YD	966.000				
44201759	CL D PATCH T4 9	SQ YD	966.000				
* 67000400	ENGR FIELD OFFICE A	CAL MO	3.000				
67100100	MOBILIZATION	L SUM	1.000				
		* R	EVISED : JANUARY 9, 2007				

Page 1 1/9/2007

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCATION OF IMPROVEMENT
DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT1
MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS1
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING FOR LANE CLOSURES
DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION (BDE)
ERRATA FOR THE 2007 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (BDE)12
HOT-MIX ASPHALT EQUIPMENT, SPREADING AND FINISHING MACHINE (BDE)
MULTILANE PAVEMENT PATCHING (BDE)14
PAYMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTORS (BDE)14
RECLAIMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT (RAP) (BDE)15
SUBCONTRACTOR MOBILIZATION PAYMENTS (BDE)
WORKING DAYS (BDE)
HMA FIELD VMA (DISTRICT ONE)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETECTOR REPLACEMENT AND/OR INSTALLATION ON
ROADWAY GRINDING, RESURFACING, & PATCHING OPERATIONS
Revised 01/09/2007

FAU 2710 (DES PLAINES RIVER RD) SECTION (1213 & 3219) RS-7 COOK COUNTY CONTRAC 60B32

### STATE OF ILLINOIS

## SPECIAL PROVISIONS

The following Special Provisions supplement the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction," adopted January 1, 2007, the latest edition of the "Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways," and the "Manual of Test Procedures for Materials" in effect on the date of invitation for bids, and the Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions indicated on the Check Sheet included herein which apply to and govern the construction of Route FAU 2710 (Des Plaines River Road); Section (1213 & 3219) RS-7; Cook County; Contract 60B32 and in case of conflict with any part or parts of said Specifications, the said Special Provisions shall take precedence and shall govern.

Route FAU 2710 (Des Plaines River Rd) Section (1213 & 3219) RS-7 Cook County Contract 60B32

#### LOCATION OF IMPROVEMENT

This improvement begins of Des Plaines River Road begins North of Devon Avenue and extends in a northerly direction a distance of 19,017 feet to South of US 12 in the City of Des Plaines, Maine Township, Cook County.

#### **DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT**

The proposed improvement consists of milling, resurfacing and Class D patching from North of US 14 (Dempster Street) Sta 199+88 to South of US 12 (Rand Road) Sta 217+79 and Class D patching from North of Devon Avenue Sta 27+62 to Sta 71+00, Sta 78+75 to Sta 90+25 and Sta 96+75 to Sta 132+56 to Kennicot Ct. and any collateral and incidental work necessary to complete the improvement as shown on the plans and described herein.

#### MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS

Effective: September 30, 1985 Revised: November 1, 1996

Beginning on the date that work begins on this project, the Contractor shall assume responsibility for normal maintenance of all existing roadways within the limits of the improvement. This normal maintenance shall include all repair work deemed necessary by the Engineer, but shall not include snow removal operations. Traffic control and protection for maintenance of roadways will be provided by the Contractor as required by the Engineer.

Revised 01/09/2007

# TRAFFICSIGNALSPECIFICATIONSFORDETECTORREPLACEMENTAND/ORINSTALLATION ON ROADWAY GRINDING, RESURFACING, & PATCHING OPERATIONSEffective:October 1, 1999Revised August 20, 2001

The following Traffic Signal Special Provisions and the "District 1 Standard Traffic Signal Design Details" supplement the requirements of the State of Illinois "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction".

The intent of this Special Provision is to prescribe the materials and construction methods commonly used to replace traffic signal detector loops and replace magnetic signal detectors with detector loops during roadway resurfacing, grinding and patching operations. Loop detector replacement <u>will not</u> require the transfer of traffic signal maintenance from the District Electrical Maintenance Contractor to this contract's electrical contractor. Replacement of magnetic detector will require wiring revisions inside the control cabinet and therefore the transfer of maintenance <u>will be</u> required. All material furnished shall be new. The locations and the details of all installations shall be as indicated on the Plans or as directed by the Engineer.

The work to be provided under this contract consists of furnishing and installing all traffic signal work as specified on the Plans and as specified herein in a manner acceptable and approved by the Engineer.

<u>NOTIFICATION OF INTENT TO WORK</u>. Contracts such as pavement grinding or patching which result in the destruction of traffic signal detection require a notification of intent to work and an inspection. A minimum of seven (7) working days prior to the detection removal, the Contractor shall notify the:

- Area Traffic Signal Maintenance and Operations Engineer at (847)705-4139
- IDOT Electrical Maintenance Contractor at (847) 680-5200.

at which time arrangements will be made to adjust the traffic controller timing to compensate for the absence of detection.

Failure to provide proper notification may require the District's Electrical Maintenance Contractor to be called to investigate complaints of inadequate traffic signal timing. All costs associated with these expenses will be paid for by the Contractor at no additional expense to the Department according to Section 109 of the "Standard Specifications."

#### ACCEPTANCE OF MATERIAL.

The Contractor shall provide:

- 1. All material approval requests shall be submitted a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the delivery of equipment to the job site, or within 30 consecutive calendar days after the contract is awarded, or within 15 consecutive calendar days after the preconstruction meeting, whichever is first.
- 2. Seven (7) copies of a letter listing the manufacturer's name and model numbers of the proposed equipment shall be supplied. The letter will be reviewed by the Traffic Design Engineer to determine whether the equipment to be used is approved. The letters will be stamped as approved or not approved accordingly and returned to the Contractor.

- 3. One (1) copy of material catalog cuts.
- 4. The contract number, permit number or intersection location must be on each sheet of the letter and material catalog cuts as required in items 2 and 3.

#### **INSPECTION OF CONSTRUCTION.**

When the road is open to traffic, except as otherwise provided in Section 849 and 850 of the Standard Specifications, the Contractor may request a turn-on and inspection of the completed traffic signal installation at each separate location. This request must be made to the Area Traffic Signal Maintenance and Operations Engineer at (847)705-4139 a minimum of seven (7) working days prior to the time of the requested inspection.

Acceptance of the traffic signal equipment by the Department shall be based upon inspection results at the traffic signal "turn on." If approved, traffic signal acceptance shall be verbal at the "turn on" inspection followed by written correspondence from the Engineer. If this work is not completed in time, the Department reserves the right to have the work completed by others at the Contractor's expense.

All cost of work and materials required to comply with the above requirements shall be included in the pay item bid prices, under which the subject materials and signal equipment are paid, and no additional compensation will be allowed. Materials and signal equipment not complying with the above requirements will be subject to removal and disposal at the Contractor's expense.

<u>RESTORATION OF WORK AREA</u>. Restoration of the traffic signal work area shall be incidental to the related pay item such as foundation, conduit, handhole, trench and backfill, etc., and no extra compensation shall be allowed. All roadway surfaces such as shoulders, medians, sidewalks, pavement, etc. shall be replaced as shown in the plans or in kind. All damage to mowed lawns shall be replaced with an approved sod, and all damage to unmowed fields shall be seeded.

<u>REMOVAL, DISPOSAL AND SALVAGE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT</u>. This item shall be incidental to this contract. All material and equipment removed shall become the property of the Contractor and disposed of by the Contractor outside the State's right-of-way. No additional compensation shall be provided to the Contractor for removal, disposal or salvage expense for the work in this contract.

<u>DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT</u>. This work shall consist of replacing existing detector loops which are destroyed during grinding, resurfacing, or patching operations.

If damage to the detector loop is unavoidable, replacement of the existing detection system will be necessary. This work shall be completed by an approved Electrical Contractor as directed by the Engineer.

Replacement of the loops shall be accomplished in the following manner: The Engineer shall mark the location of the replacement loops. The Area Traffic Signal Maintenance and Operations Engineer shall be called to approve loop locations prior to the cutting of the pavement. The Contractor may reuse the existing conduit (duct) located between the existing handhole and the pavement if it hasn't been damaged. All burrs shall be removed from the edges of the existing conduit which may cause damage to the new detector loop during

installation. If the existing conduit is damaged beyond repair, or if it cannot be located, or if additional conduits are required to provide one lead-in duct for each proposed loop; the Contractor shall be required to drill through the existing pavement into the appropriate handhole, and install 25 mm (1") unit duct conduit. This work and the required materials shall not be paid for separately but shall be included in the pay item Detector Loop Replacement. Upon establishment of the duct, the loop may be cut, installed, sealed and spliced to the twisted-shielded controller cable in the handhole.

Detector loop measurements shall include the saw-cut and the length of the loop lead-in leading to the edge of pavement. Unit duct, splicing, trench and backfill, and drilling of pavement or handholes shall be incidental to detector loop quantities.

All loops installed in new asphalt pavement shall be installed in the binder course and not in the surface course. The edge of pavement or the curb shall be cut with a 6.3 mm (1/4") deep x 100 mm (4") saw-cut to mark location of each loop lead-in.

A minimum of seven (7) working days prior to the Contractor cutting loops, the Contractor shall have the proposed loop locations marked and contact the Area Traffic Signal Maintenance and Operations Engineer (847)705-4139 to inspect and approve the layout.

Loop detectors shall be installed according to the requirements of the "District 1 Standard Traffic Signal Design Details." Saw-cuts from the loop to the edge of pavement shall be made perpendicular to the edge of pavement when possible in order to minimize the length of the saw-cut unless directed otherwise by the Engineer or as shown on the plan.

The detector loop cable insulation shall be labeled with the cable specifications.

Each loop detector lead-in wire shall be labeled in the handhole using a Panduit 250W175C water proof tag or approved equal secured to each wire with nylon ties. The lead-in wire, including all necessary connections for proper operation, from the edge of pavement to the handhole, shall be incidental to the price of the detector loop.

Loop sealant shall be a two-component thixotropic chemically cured polyurethane either Chemque Q-Seal 295, Percol Elastic Cement A/C Grade or an approved equal. The sealant shall be installed 3 mm (1/8") below the pavement surface, if installed above the surface the overlap shall be removed immediately.

Round loop(s) 1.8 m (six foot) diameter may be substituted for 1.8 m (six foot) by 1.8 m (six foot) square loop(s) and shall be paid for as 7.2 m (24 feet) of detector loop.

Resistance to ground shall be a minimum of 100 megohms under any conditions of weather or moisture.

Heat shrink splices shall be used according to the "District 1 Standard Traffic Signal Design Details."

<u>Basis of Payment</u>. Detector Loop Replacement shall be paid for at the contract unit price per meter (foot) of DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT measured along the sawed slot in the pavement containing the loop and lead-in, rather than the actual length of the wire in the slot, which price shall be payment in full for furnishing, installing, and testing the detector loop complete in place. Drilling handholes, sawing the pavement, furnishing and installing unit-duct to the appropriate handhole, cable splicing to provide a fully operable detector loop, and all trench and backfill shall be considered incidental to the cost of DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT.

<u>MAGNETIC DETECTOR REMOVAL AND DETECTOR LOOP INSTALLATION</u>. This work shall consist of the removal of existing magnetic detectors, magnetic detector lead-in cable and magnetic detection amplifiers and related control equipment wiring, installation of detector lead-in cable, detector loops, detector amplifiers and related equipment wiring. The detector loop, cable, and amplifier shall be installed according to the applicable portions of the "Standard Specifications" and the applicable portions of the Special Provision for "Detector Loop Replacement".

<u>Basis of Payment</u>. Magnetic Detector Removal and Detector Loop Installation shall be paid for at the contract unit price per meter (foot) for DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE I, per each for INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR, and meter (foot) for ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, LEAD-IN, NO. 14 1 PAIR. All drilling of handholes, furnishing and installing unit duct, cable splicing, trench and backfill, removal of equipment, and pulling cable from conduit shall be incidental to this work.